CLERK’S CONTRACT and AGREEMENT COVER PAGE

Legistar File ID#: 2014-0373 Innoprise Contract #: C14-0073
Year: 2014-19 Amount:

Department: Police

Contract Type: Vendor Customer Agreement

Contractors Name: GATSO USA, Inc

Contract Description: Automated Red Light Enforcement Program - Syears with 2-2year renewals
(Beginning Nov 2014)
C19-0127 Amendment 1 - extend term and add camera (2019-0532)



Amendment No. 1 of the Customer Agreement

This Amendment No. 1 (“First Amendment”), effective July 8, 2019 (“First Amendment Effective
Date”), is made by and between Gatso USA, Inc. (“Gatso™) and the Village of Orland Park, Illinois (the
“Village™), and amends the Customer Agreement, dated July 7, 2014 (“Agreement”). All capitalized
terms used and not otherwise defined in this First Amendment shall have the meanings set forth in the
Agreement.

WHEREAS, the corporate name of Gatso USA, Inc. has changed; and
WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to continue the relationship described in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in the
Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
mutually acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Corporate Name Change. On February 2, 2018, Gatso filed with the Delaware Secretary of
State a Certificate of Amendment of Certificate of Incorporation changing its name from Gatso
USA, Inc. to Sensys Gatso USA, Inc. A copy thereof is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
Accordingly, all references to Gatso USA, Inc. in the Agreement are hereby deleted and replaced
with Sensys Gatso USA, Inc.

2. Term of the Agreement: Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in Section 2.1, the parties
mutually agree as follows:

a. The Term shall extend for an additional one (1) year period, through July 7, 2020;
and

b. Clause 4.4 Initial Locations; Relocation; Training is hereby amended replacing the
in%rsection of 159" and LaGrange Road which was never constructed with 159% and
94 Ave.

3. Amend Section 3.1.1 to replace the reference to $36.00 and replace with $38.00.
4. Delete Section 3.2.3 of Agreement and replace with the following:

At the end of each calendar year during the Term, the pricing set forth in Section 3.1 will
increase commensurate with the Consumer Price Index (CPI) per the publication of the
U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index for U.S. City average. Updated pricing
will be reflected in the first invoice of each calendar year during the Term.

This First Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and understanding concerning the subject matter
addressed herein, and supersedes and replaces all prior negotiations and all agreements proposed or
otherwise, whether written or oral, concerning the subject matter hereof. Each party expressly
acknowledges that they have not relied on any representations, oral or otherwise, in signing this First
Amendment, except for those expressly stated herein. Except as amended hereby, the Agreement shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be executed by their
respective authorized representatives.

AGREED TO: AGREED TO:

Sensys Gatso USA, Inc. The Village of Orland Park, Illinois
By: M By: L"ﬂ
Name:dawfc éé{/@ Name: ANDREUL 7\508L—€

Title: 74fekp :/z%g, MAtwg. it PpesipeNT
Date: /d/A—'/ Date: &,/“/2034.




	- CLERK'S CONTRACT and AGREEMENT COVER PAGE
	Amendment No.1 to Customer Agreement (signed)

	Text3:  2014-0373
	Text4: C14-0073
	Text5: 2014-19
	Text6: 
	Text7: Police
	Text8: Vendor Customer Agreement
	Text9: GATSO USA, Inc
	Text10: Automated Red Light Enforcement Program - 5years with 2-2year renewals (Beginning Nov 2014)
C19-0127 Amendment 1 - extend term and add camera (2019-0532)


